BILL

No. 135

An Act to make consequential amendments resulting from the enactment of *The Education Amendment Act*, 2023

(Assented to

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

- 1 This Act may be cited as The Education Consequential Amendments Act, 2023. RSS 1978, c M-26 amended
 - **2**(1) *The Municipal Employees' Pension Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.
 - (2) The following subclause is added after subclause 2(r)(iii):
 - "(iii.1) the SDLC as defined in The Education Act, 1995".
 - (3) Clause 2.1(1)(a) is amended in the portion preceding subclause (i) by striking out "or the conseil scolaire" and substituting ", the conseil scolaire or the SDLC".

SS 2004, c P-46.1, section 2 amended

3 Subclause 2(g)(ii) of *The Public Works and Services Act* is amended by adding ", the Saskatchewan Distance Learning Corporation" after "the conseil scolaire".

SS 2015, c R-15.1, section 2 amended

- 4 Section 2 of *The Registered Teachers Act* is amended:
 - (a) in clause (k) by adding "the SDLC," after "the conseil scolaire,"; and
 - (b) by adding the following clause after clause (u):
 - "(u.1) 'SDLC' means the SDLC as defined in *The Education Act*, 1995".

SS 1984-85-86, c T-6.1, section 2 amended

- 5 Section 2 of *The Teachers' Dental Plan Act* is amended:
 - (a) by adding the following clause after clause (e):
 - "(e.1) 'SDLC' means the SDLC as defined in *The Education Act, 1995*";
 - (b) in subclause (f)(i) by striking out "or the conseil scolaire" and substituting ", the conseil scolaire or the SDLC"; and
 - (c) in clause (g) by adding "the SDLC" after "the conseil scolaire,".

EDUCATION CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS ACT, 2023

RSS 1978, c T-8 amended

6(1) The Teachers' Life Insurance (Government Contributory) Act is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Section 1.1 is repealed and the following substituted:

"Definitions and interpretation

- **1.1**(1) In this Act:
 - (a) **'board of education'** means a board of education as defined in *The Education Act, 1995*;
 - (b) 'conseil scolaire' means the conseil scolaire as defined in *The Education Act, 1995*; and
 - (c) 'SDLC' means the SDLC as defined in The Education Act, 1995.
- (2) For the purposes of this Act, **'teacher'** includes all persons employed on a full-time basis by a board of education or the conseil scolaire:
 - (a) who, pursuant to section 266 of *The Education Act, 1995* have been designated as not being teachers by The Educational Relations Board; and
 - (b) whose positions have been designated by the Teachers' Superannuation Commission as requiring the professional qualifications of a teacher".

(3) Section 2 is amended:

- (a) by repealing clause (a) and substituting the following:
 - "(a) boards of education, the conseil scolaire and the SDLC with respect to all teachers employed on a full-time basis by a board of education, the conseil scolaire or the SDLC, as the case may be";
- (b) in clause (d.1) in the portion preceding subclause (i) by striking out "a board of education or the conseil scolaire as defined in *The Education Act, 1995*" and substituting "a board of education or the conseil scolaire"; and
- (c) in clause (d.2) by striking out "or the conseil scolaire" and substituting ", the conseil scolaire or the SDLC".
- (4) Subsection 5(1) is amended by adding "or the SDLC with respect to the attendance area of the SDLC" after "conseils scolaires for francophone education areas".

(5) Section 7 is amended:

- (a) in clause (a):
 - (i) by striking out "a board of education or the conseil scolaire" and substituting "a board of education, the conseil scolaire or the SDLC";
 - (ii) by striking out "the board of education or by the conseil scolaire" and substituting "the board of education, the conseil scolaire or the SDLC"; and
 - (iii) by striking out "the board of education or the conseil scolaire" and substituting "the board of education, the conseil scolaire or the SDLC"; and
- (b) in clause (b) by striking out "or to the conseil scolaire" and substituting ", the conseil scolaire or the SDLC, as the case may be".
- (6) Section 8 is amended by striking out "or the conseil scolaire" and substituting ", the conseil scolaire or the SDLC".
- (7) Subsection 11(2) is amended:
 - (a) in clause (b):
 - (i) by striking out "any board of education or the conseil scolaire" and substituting "any board of education, the conseil scolaire or the SDLC"; and
 - (ii) by striking out "the board of education or the conseil scolaire" and substituting "the board of education, the conseil scolaire or the SDLC"; and
 - (b) in clause (e) by adding "the SDLC" after "the conseil scolaire,".

SS 1994, c T-9.1, section 2 amended

- 7 Clause 2(1)(1) of *The Teachers Superannuation and Disability Benefits Act* is amended by adding the following subclause after subclause (ii):
 - "(ii.1) the SDLC as defined in The Education Act, 1995".

SS 2013, c W-17.11, section 2 amended

- 8 Subclause 2(1)(1)(v) of *The Workers' Compensation Act, 2013* is repealed and the following substituted:
 - "(v) a school board, the conseil scolaire and the SDLC".

Coming into force

9 This Act comes into force on the day on which section 1 of *The Education Amendment Act, 2023* comes into force.

THIRD SESSION

Twenty-ninth Legislature

SASKATCHEWAN

BILL

No. 135

An Act to make consequential amendments resulting from the enactment of The Education Amendment Act, 2023

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

And passed

Honourable Dustin Duncan

Printed under the authority of The Speaker of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan 2023